To Approve an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Operation of the City of Bloomington/Monroe County Parks and Recreation Department

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington desires to contract with Monroe County, through the authority of I.C. 36-1-7-2 to provide for Operation of the City of Bloomington/ Monroe County Parks and Recreation Department:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Operation of the City of Bloomington/Monroe County Parks and Recreation Depart-ment, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved, and the Mayor and President of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington are hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the City of Bloomington.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this *M* day of *January* , 1986.

JAMES C. REGESTER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

atino Willians MITITAMS, City Clerk PATRICIA WILLIAMS,

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15 day of Admirany , 198 , 1986.

Patrici	<u>a Williams,</u>	3.00	
PATRICIA	WILLIAMS,	City	Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 15 day of January , 1986.

Imilea allison, Mayor

City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution approves and authorizes the Mayor and President of the Common Council to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 1986 for operation of the City of Bloomington/ Monroe County Parks and Recreation Department. The Agreement provides that Monroe County shall pay the City the sum of \$90,000 for 1986, which reflects the County's cost share of services provided. Additional contributions shall be provided pursuant to terms in the contract.

Signed copies to i Regal Dept. Parks & Rec. Monrae Contry comm. Contracter

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON/MONROE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

This Agreement made and entered into by and between the Monroe County Board of Parks and Recreation, Monroe County Council, Monroe County Commissioners (hereinafter referred to collectively as COUNTY) and the Bloomington Board of Parks and Recreation, the Bloomington Common Council and the Mayor of Bloomington (hereinafter referred to collectively as CITY), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 36-1-7-1 et. seq. allows governmental entities to jointly exercise powers through an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties above named wish to continue cooperatively the past successful venture of offering park and recreation services to all citizens of Bloomington and Monroe County; and

WHEREAS, the fair goal of cooperation, between both city and county government, should be equitable funding to the Parks and Recreation Department by participation ratios inherent in its programs and use of its facilities; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have agreed to a plan of cooperation and shared financing for the mutual benefit of all parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. That this Agreement shall be in full force and effect until December 31, 1986; and

 $2. \ \ \, \mbox{That}$ the City agrees to provide non-city residents the following services:

- a. Building and facility maintenance at all County recreation locations
- Park maintenance at Karst Farms Park and other County locations as deemed necessary
- c. Community School Program/School Center Program
- d. Summer Playground Program
- e. Unionville Community Center
- f. Equitable access to City facilities and programs
- g. Expanded programs featuring swimming pool activities in the Ellettsville community.

3. That the County agrees to provide to city residents the following services:

- a. Equitable access to County facilities and programs including Karst Farms Park, Community School and and School Center Programs, etc.
- Budget appropriations for salaries and supplies for 1986 as previously appropriated by the Monroe County Council.
- c. "Cost share" appropriation of \$90,000 in 1986, payable in quarterly payments due on March 30, June 30, September 30, and December 31 upon timely submission of a claim (Form 17) by the office of the City Controller to the Board of Commissioners.

د هدادهای آروی و ماند از امام اید از ۲۰ د معترهای است مدر امریک در دارد از دارد ا d. Karst Farms Park home for use by Karst Caretaker, valued at \$6,000 per annum.

4. That the Joint Interlocal Board continue planning for a countywide reorganization under the provisions of an Indiana Statute, existent or future, which fairly allows for creation of a Joint Parks and Recreation Department and Board.

5. The fiscal management system which accurately reflects daily participation, costs and revenues, program by program, facility by facility, will continue to be available for inspection and consideration by the Joint Interlocal Board.

6. That the City and County shall cooperatively participate in the design and implementation of a Joint Master Plan.

7. That this agreement may be terminated or amended only by mutual agreement of the parties hereto in writing.

Dated this _____ day of _____, 1985.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

Common Council

MONROE COUNTY

By: Charlotte Zietlow, President Board of County Commissioner

By: Norman Anderson, President Monroe County Council

ATTEST:

By:

By:

By: Patricia Williams, Clerk For the Common Council

Tomilea Allison, Mayor

Patricia Gross, President

By: Richard Zabriski, President Board of Parks and Recreation

ATTEST:

By: Secretary to Board

ATTEST:

By: Rodney Brown Monroe County Auditor

By: Jannette Elliott, President Board of Parks and Recreatio

ATTEST:

- 2 -

By: Secretary to Board

na sense descares d'élarité de la colo étar d